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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 211
ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022

RAILWAY ROUTES ANNOUNCED FOR PUNJAB

211 DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL.:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

the number of railway routes announced by Government during the last three years, especially for Punjab;

the number of railway routes for which work has been completed;

the number of railway routes for which work is pending along with the reasons therefor;

whether Government has released the required funds by increasing the budget for the early completion of these routes, if so, the details thereof; and

the steps taken by Government for demarcation of the proposed land for these projects and the details of amount of funds allocated under the project?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a)to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF STARRED QUESTION NO.
211 BY DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 05.08.2022
REGARDING RAILWAY ROUTES ANNOUNCED FOR PUNJAB

(a): The Railway projects are sanctioned/executed Zonal Railway wise and not State-wise as the Railways’ projects may span across State boundaries. In the last three years i.e FY 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and the current Financial year, 51 projects (10 New Line, 9 Gauge conversion and 32 Doubling) of total length 2178 km costing 329,734 crore have been sanctioned across Indian Railways which includes 2 Doubling projects of total length of 28 km costing 3264 crore falling fully/partly in the State of Punjab.

(b)to (e): As on 01.04.2022, across Indian Railways, 452 Railway projects (183 New Line, 42
Gauge Conversion and 227 Doubling) of total length 49,323 Km, costing approx. ¥7.33 lakh crore are in different stages of planning/sanction/execution, out of which, 11,518 Km length has been commissioned and an expenditure of approx. ¥2.35 lakh crore has been incurred upto March, 2022.

Punjab:

As on 01.04.2022, 12 railway projects (06 New line and 06 Doubling) of total length 1,570 km, costing 323,810 crore, falling fully/partly in the state of Punjab are in different stages of planning/sanction/execution, out of which, 159 km length has been commissioned and an expenditure

0f' 74,439 crore has been incurred upto March, 2022,

Railway infrastructure projects in the State of Punjab are covered under Northern Railway (NR) and North Western Railway (NWR) zone of Indian Railways. Zonal Railway wise details of Railway projects including cost, expenditure and outlay are made available in public domain on Indian Railways website 1.e. www.indianrailways.gov.in >Ministry of Railways > Railway Board > About Indian Railways >
Railway Board Directorates >Finance (Budget) >Rail Budget/Pink Book (Year)> Railway wise Works Machinery and Rolling Stock Programme.

Since 2014, there has been substantial increase in Budget allocation and commensurate commissioning of Infrastructure projects. Average Annual Budget allocation for Infrastructure projects & safety works, falling fully/ partly in the State of Punjab, during 2014-19 has been enhanced to 1,004 crore per year from I225 crore per year during 2009-14, which is 346% more than Average Annual Budget allocation during 2009-14. These allocations have been increased to 31,095 crore in Financial Year 2019-20 (387% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14), 1,565 crore in Financial Year 2020-21
(596% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14) and 32,262 crore in Financial Year
2021-22 (905% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14). For Financial Year 2022-
23, highest ever budget outlay of 3,543 crore has been provided for these projects, which is 1475% more than the Average Annual Budget outlay of 2009-14 (3225 crore per year).

Following important projects falling fully/partly in State of Punjab have been completed:-

Ambala - Chandigarh Doubling (45 Km), Mansa - Bhatinda Doubling (49 Km), Jallandhar-Pathankot-Jammu Doubling including important bridge over Ravi (211 Km), Nangal Dam — Daulatpur Chowk New
Line (61 Km).

The completion of any Railway project(s) depends on various factors like quick land acquisition by State Government, forest clearance by officials of forest department, deposition of cost share by State Government in cost sharing projects, priority of projects, shifting of infringing utilities, statutory clearances from various authorities, geological and topographical conditions of area, law and order situation in the area of project(s) site, number of working months in a year for particular project site due to climatic conditions etc. and all these factors affect the completion time and cost of the project(s). With above constraints, every effort is being made to execute the project(s) expeditiously.

For Railway Projects, railways acquire land through district authorities of concerned State. Land acquisition and its demarcation is done by Revenue Authorities of State Government. Compensation for land acquired by the Railways is deposited with concerned State Government. Railways is closely and regularly following up with State Governments and concermed authorities for expeditious land acquisition/demarcation for Infrastructure projects.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: ATSSIIT H31 S, Dr. Ashok Kumar Mittal, ask the first supplementary.

S1. IEE PN R : ST AEiqY, USTe § Siaei B Sred & fog ay
2007 ¥ State Dedicated Freight Corridor @1 TG < 15 i, SHS! GRT B Bl
SSATS I8 2017 2 31T 2022 B 1 B, UG 9 AfAF B g &, e o) aF I
DI T8I g3 21 ART A A3l S § I |arel & fob 59 20 31 ao1g 4 viviee
BIC 7 1 Ihe §% 8, Forrd! g &1 71 ff &1 &, 98 97 & SR s0a! &9 7 i
STGT?

sft T4 VAR SERME : 985y, Hiviae ol & Bs BRI Eld 1 TP o I8 o 9al
& o131 9l €, 987 ...(qEH)...

2 TR ; A5 WilST, T 9Tl A5 BTH DY BT &l

it T TAHIRY SIERME : 781G Y, I8 SISHICS e HINSK ggd &l <! aror T &l

2t STHUf : 319 WIEF & TS A BIEd gl o, <l faerax smarsT g sft SR VURY TERM : HEIGY, $HG oic &M & $s PRY & &1 BY wd A
I T8 Fedl, % S8 IR |lFll 7 YRR BIdT & 3R $3 o8 IR Yd1aRol &
v ft a1 97 &, oRre SR A Hivieed o 81 9 81 anft 89 39 o )
P ATE B

S1. 3 PAR Rid : STHURT 78IS, 11 BRA%T Bl A9 § WRBR o 990 &
&RT $E1 91 & fQeell-3awar 3 goie o7 & folg 9d fdhar o s 81 A w=Ai ot 9
ST TG & T 374 I8 Hd SlIc 81 gH1 87 A9 59 HIode Bl e P& B
o1 ¥8 & 3R Swa! 9 @iar w1 I, a1fe Ui 3 IReR B R § UH 0T
SUER far < w&h?

#ft T VTS TGN ; AEIGY, A G Sl §oic %+ & HIoige B 91 B
T2 €, 39% Wd F e Y A, e anft T% 1 Shfterr 71w+t i w7 Qe
Pis fofg =21 feran 21


S1. Afel IaTe : STHUHRT Teled, AR T2t Sff & S A &b i
NS T TSR BT & Aecd Ul ¥ &, 981 W) e HBiferds ot #7 6l
gd 3 1 Sy 6 S el T 59 wCod i 3uds fohar Sirg, wifes 3l ae g8f
PO S 51 gorll § HA St & Yo A 6 MiveTe e | #) &4 9@
Jrudrs foan Sgm 3R & a9 ffds glaend g &1 s adhd?

St T VANTRY TERTE : WBIGY, B9 39 ¥ § $V &I[ SqUTHC & AU o
A WG 7 U918, 59 999 # # S99 e a1 9 ) Siifthw 3 ana Yo 9 2

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, it is slightly a different question but it comes under this only, the Railway and hon. Minister is ready with the answer. | would ask a straight
question to the hon. Minister. Since it involves the prestige and integrity of two Cabinet Ministers, including Shri Piyush Goyal and Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw, will the hon. Railway Minister scrap the Office Memorandum dated 30.5.2022, thereby, deciding to do away with the Nemom Terminal Project in Kerala?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY; THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION; AND THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYA)L: Sir, if | can..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This question.. ..(Inferruptions).. Please.
..(Interruptions).. Please. ..(Interruptions).. No, no, please. ..(Interruptions)...
One minute. ..(Interruptions ). ..(Interruptions).. | will just come. ...(Interruptions )...

| will come. ...(Interruptions).. Yes, please. ..(Interruptions)...

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, he is a friend of mine. | just want to ask him a small thing.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: My esteemed colleague and good friend, normally, asks straight questions and he sometimes asks googly questions. Today, he has asked a straight question !


MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: John Brittasj, the question relates to railway routes announced for Punjab and not for Kerala. So, please...(interruptions)... No, no.
Now Shri Raghav Chadha. Raghav Chadhayi, please ask your question.

ot e =gy : STEHNT 7RIy, RiARR, 2021 § ARG SRR 1 95 AU § UH
I & &ff foh g JegRT Aide ¢ 991 ¥R A Ielrg Seelt, e o & Jmeas 9§ 11
&1 & o} $U 2 & By TS TGN Aifed DI SireT SME 3R W 11 faq & 3iex
IFITER | W &1 dTell S ITAT DI SAER H FAG R qTg| g 6 = 591
W@ At foam el W), @ @1 919 98 & f RO 9@ I8 A Bl veT & fo ue s9
AIviae IR 41 O BIs STaqHe T8l g5 8, DIy HIUY T8I g8 ol H AR AT ol
Q qo1 AE b AU+ g RT Aibe ¢ B il sisEHe 3l oI, 99 ST &
Hed # anfl TRER o 3R | T AN 872

Yo #ol); warR Wi e geiagitiet SR e iRt @i ot srah e
SUFHTIRT FEISY, |iEg AEIGYT ¥ Ud g BT U¥ ORI Bl SHT T [oEHYl
o7l ol |ihe o il a1 gy AN, T IRPel AR T #4302 R A S &
s 3 wka IRa &1 9@ TR 9 A1 i T T, oed R @ i 9
e R 4t sreliaed §, 999! faa™ 31, S5 (oA B &I vald U 954
ST AT S| 98 T 95 S0 TS ¥ AN A B 81 IHH Ygel 1 TR0
TFIUE 8751 319 |- IRV |idhe B @1 B SHG1 954 20T vy e gl
ISP 915 oy Sl A= 271 o71% &, RIS 27 31m% &1 59 X 9 3 gaw foram
RHelced &, T IR IS, X MNTH IS, Ted F A R Saaddc
BIANT T, T TH S| 374 BT 81 § HUICH T BIRARTYA ...(dEHH)...

SHRI DEREK ©O' BRIEN: Sir, the question is on Guru Kripa. The hon. Member has asked a straight question. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... He is replying.
...(Interruptions )...

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: | am giving a very straight answer. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI DEREK O'BRIEN: No, you are not giving... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. Please. ...(Interruptions)... ©1sl, HIE TR S8HT el (FIE)....
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SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: | am giving a very straight answer. ...(Interruptions)...
His question is straight and | am giving a very straight answer. ...(Interruptions)...
Gﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁimpodamtﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂgmﬁ@ﬁ?ﬂﬁél SuH &
3T WRBRT T B J ST 1 YT 18d 81 ) WP § S §U A &, 99 TogN
¥ O BT T E, § o S g ol § IR B G @ e BRI ST G
3o arcria ft =e @ 7, feeh § ft 91 9 W@ 2, SRR, TS Aes § i
919 9ol TEl B 7 999 Jffene! aedid 9 Yl g1 O 8 B Bl BlgIdgs!
B, T 98 ¢ eI Bl

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Now Question Nos. 212 and 218 to be taken together.
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